House of Lords, London SW1A 0PW

12 January 2004

The QUEEN has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm dated 12 January 2004 to appoint Sir David Edmond Neuberger, Knight, a Justice of Her Majesty's High Court, to be a Lord Justice of Appeal.

C I P Denyer

(1023)

House of Lords, London SW1A 0PW 12 January 2004

The QUEEN has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm dated 12 January 2004 to appoint Sir Nicholas Peter Rathbone Wall, Knight, a Justice of Her Majesty's High Court, to be a Lord Justice of Appeal. (1022)

C I P Denyer

House of Lords, London SW1A 0PW 12 January 2004

The QUEEN has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm dated 12 January 2004 to appoint His Honour Judge Roderic Lionel James Wood, QC, to be a Justice of Her Majesty's High Court. C I P Denyer (1025)

Ecclesiastical



Marriage Acts

MARRIAGE ACT 1949

Notice is hereby given that a Building certified for worship named BILLERICAY METHODIST CHURCH CHRISTIAN LINK. Queens Park Avenue, Billericay, Essex in the registration district of Brentwood, in the Non-Metropolitan County of Essex, was on 22 December 2003 registered for solemnising marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriages Act 1949 as amended by section 1(1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act 1958.

P J Clulow, Deputy Superintendent Registrar

29 December 2003.

(510)





Road Traffic Acts

Highways Agency **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984** THE A4123 TRUNK ROAD (WOLVERHAMPTON ROAD) (SERVICE ROAD) (RESTRICTION OF WAITING) ORDER 200

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he intends to make an Order under sections 1(1), 2(1) and (2) and 4(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, on the A4123 Trunk Road in the Metropolitan Borough of Sandwell.

The effect of the Order will be to prohibit waiting for a period exceeding two hours, with no return within one hour, on the service road adjacent to the northbound carriageway of the A4123 Trunk Road from its junction with the footway on the north side of A456 Hagley Road West to a point 70 metres north of the centreline of A456 Hagley Road West. A copy of the draft Order, a plan illustrating the proposal and a statement explaining why the Secretary of State proposes to make the Order may be inspected during opening hours at the offices of the Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council, Development House, PO Box 42, Lombard Street, West Bromwich B70 8RU; Sandwell Council

House, Freeth Street, Oldbury B60 3DE, or obtained by application to the Highways Agency, Traffic Operations Division Secretariat, Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BL, during normal office hours.

Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order should send a written statement of their objection and the grounds thereof to Karen Eustace at the Highways Agency at the address given above. The objection should quote Ref HA 41/5/76 and must be received no later than 9 January 2004.

For further information about this notice please contact Karen Eustace on 0121 678 8420.

M Lloyd, a Higher Executive Officer in the Highways Agency (490)

Highways Agency

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 THE A6 TRUNK ROAD (GREAT GLEN BYPASS) (24 HOURS CLEARWAY) ORDER 2004

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under sections 1(1), 2(1) and (2) and 4(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, on the A6 Trunk Road in the district of Harborough, in the county of Leicestershire.

The effect of the Order, which comes into force on 22 January 2004, will be to prohibit waiting at any time (other than in a layby) on a length of the A6 Trunk Road, known as Great Glen Bypass, from its junction with Gorse Lane/Mere Lane at Oadby to a point 274 metres north of its junction with Wistow Road, Kibworth Harcourt.

A copy of the Order, a plan illustrating the proposals and a statement explaining why the Secretary of State has made the Order may be inspected during office hours at Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicester LE3 8RA; Harborough District Council, Council Offices, Adam and Eve Street, Market Harborough, Leicestershire LE16 7AG, or obtained by application to Karen Eustace at the Highways Agency, Traffic Operations Division Secretariat, Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BL.

Any person wishing to question the validity of, or of any provision contained in, the Order, on the ground that it is not within the powers with respect to the Order conferred by the above Act or on the ground that any requirement of, or of any instrument made under, any provision of that Act has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within 6 weeks of 15 January 2004, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

For further information contact Karen Eustace on 0121 678 8420.

M Lloyd, a Higher Executive Officer in the Highways Agency (491)

Highways Agency **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984** THE A46 TRUNK ROAD (ASHCHURCH TO ASTON CROSS, **GLOUCESTERSHIRE) (40 MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2004**

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under sections 84(1)(a) and (2) of, and paragraph 27(1)of Schedule 9 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on a length of the A46 Trunk road between Ashchurch and Aston Cross in the county of Glamorganshire.

The effect of the Order, which comes into force 19 January 2004, will be to impose a 40 mph speed limit on the length of the A46 from a point 643 metres east of its junction with Northway Lane to a point 205 metres north-east of its junction with the B4079, a distance of 1,465 metres. It will revoke the existing 50 mph speed limit Order.

A copy of the made Order, together with a copy of the Order to be revoked, a plan illustrating the proposals and a statement of the Secretary of State's reasons for making the Order may be inspected during opening hours at the offices of Gloucestershire County Council, Shire Hall, Bearland, Gloucester; Tewkesbury Borough Council, Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire, or may be seen at or obtained by application to Karen Eustace at the Highways Agency, Traffic Operations Division Secretariat, Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BL.

For further information contact Karen Eustace on 0121 678 8420.

M Lloyd, a Higher Executive Officer in the Highways Agency (494)